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  India Strategy       
  

1QFY12: Capitulation as 
earnings downgrades intensify 

   
 
 

 Margin worries slow profit growth 
Bad news is that headline profit growth for the Sensex companies came in at 
7.7% well below our estimate of 11.8%. Three points here: Firstly, the 
disappointment is broad-based with over half the companies in Sensex have 
reported below analyst estimates. Secondly, close to a third of the Sensex 
companies have showed decline in profits. And lastly, just like the previous 
quarter, margin pressure was the real culprit- despite a stronger than expected 
sales growth, EBITDA margins declined 200bps YoY. 

Margins close to previous lows…but no green shoots in sight 
Aggregate EBITDA margin decline was led by Energy, real estate, Metals and IT. 
We expect margins to remain under pressure on account of input cost pressure. 

Telecom, metals & SBI lead slowdown in profits 
The biggest contributors to slowdown in profit growth of Sensex were Metals 
(JSPL, Tata Steel), Telecom (RCom, Bharti) & SBI. On the other hand, RIL, 
Banks (ICICI, HDFC Bank) & Infosys were key contributors of growth 

Earnings downgraded substantially; more to come? 
Post 1Q results, our FY12 Sensex EPS estimate has come down to Rs1160 from 
Rs1225 (marginally also driven by index changes – addition of Coal India and Sun 
Pharma). We expect downgrades to around Rs1130-1140 for FY12 (15% EPS 
growth). We think downgrades will be sharper to FY13 EPS of 1380. 
 
Table 1: Result summary for the quarter ended 30th Jun 2011 
 Estimates Actuals 
 BSE Sensex MSCI BSE Sensex MSCI 
All Companies:     
Sales Growth 17.8% 20.2% 26.2% 26.7% 
Profit Growth 11.8% 17.2% 7.7% 11.2% 
Excl. Financial Cos:     
Sales Growth 17.7% 20.3% 26.5% 27.5% 
EBITDA Growth 15.2% 17.4% 13.3% 12.1% 
Profit Growth 12.5% 17.4% 9.3% 10.7% 
Excl. Global Comm (Consol):     
Sales Growth 18.8% 18.5% 21.3% 21.2% 
EBITDA Growth 14.5% 15.8% 16.1% 13.4% 
Profit Growth 9.2% 14.3% 10.4% 14.2% 
All Companies (Standalone):     
Sales Growth 16.9% 19.8% 26.3% 26.7% 
Profit Growth 12.8% 18.2% 10.2% 12.9% 
Excl. Global Comm (Standalone):     
Sales Growth 17.7% 17.4% 19.9% 19.7% 
Profit Growth 9.6% 15.1% 10.8% 14.9% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 
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Table 2: Surprises and Disappointments 

Surprises Disappointments 
Company Variance Company Variance 
MSCI Cos    
IBREL 130.8% Piramal HC -34.1% 
Rel Infra 69.3% Adani Ent -32.8% 
Mahindra Satyam 43.8% Unitech -32.6% 
Maruti 33.3% SAIL -30.9% 
UltraTech Cem 12.0% Tata Power -28.6% 
ML Universe    
JP Power 84.6% IVRCL Infra -80.6% 
Anant Raj 57.9% Rel Comm -47.8% 
Renuka Sugars 51.8% Ansal Prop -43.7% 
Hexaware Techn 44.6% ABB India -38.7% 
OBC 25.4% Biocon -31.9% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 
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Table 3: Summary of Interim Results 
   Sensex MSCI 
in Rs. Mn Jun-11 Jun-10 Growth % Jun-11E Variance Jun-11 Jun-10 Growth % Jun-11E Variance 
Sales Turnover 1,663,297 1,315,010 26.5% 1,567,039 6.1% 1,429,368 1,121,433 27.5% 1,368,373 4.5% 
EBITDA 291,596 257,316 13.3% 300,088 -2.8% 223,747 199,653 12.1% 237,890 -5.9% 
Other Income 27,304 19,815 37.8% 24,317 12.3% 25,243 16,519 52.8% 22,834 10.6% 
Interest 27,433 21,822 25.7% 27,491 -0.2% 23,826 19,467 22.4% 23,136 3.0% 
Depreciation 67,924 65,913 3.1% 80,085 -15.2% 52,134 46,980 11.0% 55,203 -5.6% 
Tax 58,808 46,458 26.6% 54,346 8.2% 46,038 36,306 26.8% 45,514 1.2% 
PBT 212,901 187,503 13.5% 214,599 -0.8% 169,526 147,897 14.6% 179,284 -5.4% 
Net Profit 154,094 141,046 9.3% 160,252 -3.8% 123,488 111,591 10.7% 133,771 -7.7% 
Net Profit (incl. Fin Cos) 190,738 177,095 7.7% 199,411 -4.3% 162,783 146,414 11.2% 174,313 -6.6% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 

 
 
Table 4: Profit growth for MSCI sectors 
 Sector Sales EBITDA Net Profit Variance 
Industry Weights % Growth % Growth % Growth % 
Consumer Discretionary - Autos 7.1% 23.6% 12.0% 5.8% 4.1% 
Consumer Staples 8.6% 24.5% 19.1% 19.2% 2.0% 
Energy 10.9% 37.3% 3.9% 8.6% -18.4% 
Financials 27.1% 13.9% NA 12.8% -3.1% 
Healthcare 4.7% 5.8% -17.3% -6.6% -2.4% 
Industrials 7.8% 29.7% 56.2% 123.3% 1.7% 
IT 15.6% 23.3% 14.6% 18.4% -1.3% 
Cement 1.8% 10.3% 5.9% 2.0% 4.8% 
Metals 9.1% 27.9% 11.5% 0.4% -20.7% 
Telecom 0.3% -3.3% -1.8% -37.2% -47.8% 
Utilities 4.6% 23.3% 21.9% 11.9% 2.3% 
Real Estate 1.3% 5.1% -9.6% -9.2% -6.3% 
Others 1.1% 19.9% 26.1% 39.5% 10.2% 
Weighted Grand Total 100% 26.7% 12.1% 11.2% -6.6% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 

 

Chart 1: Sector profit growth (Sensex) 
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In MSCI companies, growth was led by 
Consumers and Industrials. 

Telecom, Real Estate showed drop in 
profit while Metals, Banks and Autos 
commodities showed muted growth. 
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Chart 2: Sales growth surprise once more… 
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Chart 3: …but EBITDA growth disappoints… 
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Chart 4: …and so does profit growth 
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Sales growth surprised… 

…but EBITDA continues to disappoint 
leading to margin pressure… 

Profit growth also continues to disappoint 
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Chart 5: Margin weak across most sectors… 
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Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 

 

Chart 6: EBITDA margin trend 
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Chart 7: EBITDA margin- More contractions 
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Margin pressure was visible across most 
sectors. Aggregate Sensex margins fell 
~200bps led by weak margins in Energy, 
Real Estate and Software. 

Sensex EBITDA margin was lowest among 
the last 9 quarters… 

More companies witnessed contraction in 
Margins. 
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Chart 8: Sensex growth contributors 
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Chart 9: Earnings growth contributors 
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Chart 10: Earnings surprise/disappointment contributors 
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Energy and Software were the biggest 
contributor to the growth while Telecom 
and real estate were the laggards. 

Sensex earnings are led by RIL, 
Financials (ICICI Bank, HDFC Bank), 
Infosys and Sterlite.  
On the other hand Telecom (Bharti, 
Rcom), TISCO and SBI were the laggards. 

SBI & Tata Steel were the biggest 
contributor to the disappointment in 
Sensex profits. 
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Chart 11: Surprises Vs. Disappointments 
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Chart 12: EPS downgrades accelerate… 
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Table 5: Estimates vs. the actuals for the Q ended Jun 30th 2011 
  Sales EBITDA PAT 
(Rs mn) BofA-ML Code Actual Estimates Variance Actual Estimates Variance Actual Estimates Variance 
ABB India ABVFF 17,125 17,286 -0.9% 955 1,220 -21.7% 453 738 -38.7% 
Adani Enterprises ANIEF 95,962 86,025 11.6% 12,389 17,231 -28.1% 6,408 9,530 -32.8% 
Adani Power XADPF 8,187 11,080 -26.1% 4,102 6,816 -39.8% 1,769 2,316 -23.6% 
Aditya Birla Nuvo ADYAF 47,675 48,326 -1.3% 7,475 6,879 8.7% 2,532 2,301 10.0% 
Ambuja Cements Ltd. AMBUF 21,733 20,771 4.6% 5,826 5,012 16.2% 3,475 3,383 2.7% 
Anant Raj XNRJF 838 545 53.7% 493 334 47.8% 351 222 57.9% 
Ansal Properties Ltd ANSFF 2,970 3,438 -13.6% 573 844 -32.1% 217 386 -43.7% 
Apollo Tyres XAPYF 28,224 27,021 4.5% 2,403 2,581 -6.9% 771 926 -16.7% 
Ashok Leyland XDBVF 24,955 24,970 -0.1% 2,352 2,435 -3.4% 768 995 -22.8% 
Associated Cement Companies ADCLF 25,390 25,177 0.8% 5,475 5,080 7.8% 3,281 3,402 -3.6% 
Aurobindo Pharma AUNPF 10,580 10,804 -2.1% 1,640 1,976 -17.0% 836 1,049 -20.3% 
Axis Bk XAXSF 17,241 17,671 -2.4% 15,585 16,383 -4.9% 9,424 9,193 2.5% 
Bajaj Auto XBJBF 47,773 48,271 -1.0% 9,108 9,365 -2.7% 7,111 7,299 -2.6% 
Balrampur Chini Mill Ltd. BMPRF 5,637 4,350 29.6% 443 957 -53.7% (199) 350 NM 
Bank of India XDIIF 18,411 20,122 -8.5% 13,960 15,194 -8.1% 5,176 6,673 -22.4% 
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited BHHEF 72,715 75,426 -3.6% 11,132 11,381 -2.2% 8,155 7,838 4.0% 
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. XBPCF 461,177 510,671 -9.7% (21,861) (7,666) NM (25,619) (9,922) NM 

More companies have disappointed. 

Earnings for Sensex companies have been 
Downgraded significantly 
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Table 5: Estimates vs. the actuals for the Q ended Jun 30th 2011 
  Sales EBITDA PAT 
(Rs mn) BofA-ML Code Actual Estimates Variance Actual Estimates Variance Actual Estimates Variance 
Bharti Airtel BHTIF 169,749 169,054 0.4% 57,058 57,277 -0.4% 12,151 14,209 -14.5% 
BIOCON LTD BCLTF 4,417 5,665 -22.0% 1,203 1,558 -22.8% 700 1,028 -31.9% 
BOB BKBAF 22,972 23,214 -1.0% 18,313 18,729 -2.2% 10,329 9,533 8.3% 
Brigade Enterprises XBDGF 1,678 997 68.3% 460 284 62.3% 242 150 61.3% 
CADILA HEALTHCARE LTD CDLHF 11,735 12,500 -6.1% 2,302 2,763 -16.7% 2,298 2,088 10.1% 
Canara Bank CNRKF 17,931 19,188 -6.6% 12,704 15,387 -17.4% 7,259 8,334 -12.9% 
Coal India XOXCF 144,991 144,162 0.6% 48,197 51,432 -6.3% 41,308 38,057 8.5% 
Container Corp CIDFF 9,490 9,800 -3.2% 2,597 2,646 -1.9% 2,342 2,116 10.7% 
Corporation Bk XCRRF 7,076 7,844 -9.8% 5,764 6,965 -17.2% 3,515 3,076 14.3% 
Cummins CUIDF 10,453 11,589 -9.8% 1,856 2,197 -15.5% 1,257 1,629 -22.8% 
DB Corp XDDCF 3,537 3,433 3.0% 1,004 951 5.6% 612 548 11.7% 
Divi's Laboratories Ltd XXQPF 3,586 3,900 -8.0% 1,340 1,509 -11.2% 1,026 1,265 -18.9% 
DLF Limited XVDUF 24,458 24,148 1.3% 11,110 10,117 9.8% 3,583 4,045 -11.4% 
Dr Reddy's Laboratories Ltd DRYBF 19,784 18,971 4.3% 3,144 3,130 0.4% 2,627 2,499 5.1% 
Eicher Motors XEICF 12,984 12,397 4.7% 1,262 1,405 -10.2% 763 768 -0.7% 
Exide Industries XEDRF 12,444 13,356 -6.8% 2,223 2,671 -16.8% 1,632 1,803 -9.5% 
Federal Bk XFDRF 4,598 4,468 2.9% 3,541 3,454 2.5% 1,462 1,711 -14.6% 
Gail India Limited XGLAF 88,890 75,061 18.4% 15,772 16,180 -2.5% 9,847 10,023 -1.8% 
GlaxoSmithKline Pharmaceuticals Ltd GXOLF 5,615 5,612 0.1% 1,870 1,908 -2.0% 1,517 1,615 -6.0% 
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd XVQWF 7,570 7,226 4.8% 1,854 1,626 14.0% 2,101 2,385 -11.9% 
GMR Infrastructure GMRLF 18,636 13,853 34.5% 5,139 5,120 0.4% (447) (539) NM 
Grasim Industries GRSJF 58,721 57,445 2.2% 15,754 15,931 -1.1% 7,517 6,977 7.7% 
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd GJRSF 2,876 2,588 11.1% 2,652 2,333 13.6% 1,374 1,158 18.7% 
GVK Power GVPWF 6,123 4,665 31.2% 1,397 1,465 -4.6% 589 579 1.7% 
Havells HVLIF 14,959 14,950 0.1% 1,433 1,505 -4.8% 796 693 14.9% 
HCL Technologies XHCLF 42,993 43,510 -1.2% 7,729 7,560 2.2% 4,916 4,729 4.0% 
HDFC Bk XHDFF 24,480 29,251 -16.3% 20,334 20,185 0.7% 10,850 10,545 2.9% 
HDFC Ltd. HGDFF 10,948 10,590 3.4% 11,935 11,891 0.4% 8,445 8,418 0.3% 
Hero Honda HRHDF 56,803 57,402 -1.0% 6,407 6,716 -4.6% 5,579 5,449 2.4% 
Hexaware Technologies Ltd XFTCF 3,341 3,393 -1.5% 511 466 9.7% 603 417 44.6% 
Hindalco Industries Ltd. HNDFF 60,309 50,719 18.9% 8,671 9,743 -11.0% 5,978 6,678 -10.5% 
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. XHTPF 407,980 438,474 -7.0% (26,873) (6,537) NM (30,815) (10,381) NM 
Housing Development and Infrastructure Ltd. XGHSF 5,022 6,584 -23.7% 2,658 3,210 -17.2% 2,091 2,404 -13.0% 
ICICI BK ICIJF 24,109 24,331 -0.9% 22,340 23,640 -5.5% 13,322 13,982 -4.7% 
Idea Cellular Limited IDEAF 45,158 44,840 0.7% 11,991 10,713 11.9% 1,773 1,726 2.7% 
IDFC IFDFF 6,050 7,068 -14.4% 4,910 5,707 -14.0% 3,140 3,441 -8.7% 
IL&FS Transportation Networks XTPSF 10,930 12,532 -12.8% 3,312 2,946 12.4% 1,184 1,195 -0.9% 
India Cements Ltd INIAF 10,568 11,328 -6.7% 2,417 2,479 -2.5% 1,020 946 7.8% 
IndiaBulls Fin. IBLFF 3,570 4,121 -13.4% 3,006 2,699 11.4% 2,220 1,889 17.5% 
Indiabulls Real Estate IBELF 2,419 4,770 -49.3% 301 954 -68.5% 660 286 130.8% 
Indian Bank INDIF 10,300 10,950 -5.9% 7,811 9,229 -15.4% 4,069 4,141 -1.7% 
Infosys Technologies Ltd. INFYF 74,850 75,427 -0.8% 21,740 22,095 -1.6% 17,220 17,101 0.7% 
Infotech Enterprises Ltd IFKFF 3,467 3,422 1.3% 435 439 -0.9% 269 270 -0.4% 
IPCA Labs XBLAF 5,299 4,980 6.4% 952 996 -4.4% 547 597 -8.3% 
ITC Limited ITCTF 58,602 56,070 4.5% 19,761 19,064 3.7% 13,327 13,070 2.0% 
IVRCL Infrastructure & Proj IIFRF 11,262 12,395 -9.1% 856 1,122 -23.7% 42 217 -80.6% 
Jagran Prakashan* JGRPF 989 948 4.3% 820 928 -11.6% 497 511 -2.7% 
Jaiprakash Associates JPRKF 31,423 32,503 -3.3% 7,373 6,948 6.1% 1,072 1,385 -22.6% 
Jaiprakash Power Ventures XJSHF 2,753 2,335 17.9% 2,467 1,882 31.1% 696 377 84.6% 
Jaypee Infratech XJAYF 6,170 6,077 1.5% 2,974 2,690 10.6% 2,378 2,113 12.6% 
Jet Airways JTAIF 35,416 34,532 2.6% 3,287 4,456 -26.2% (1,232) (1,193) NM 
JSPL XJDLF 39,441 33,936 16.2% 16,257 18,784 -13.5% 9,330 11,413 -18.2% 
JSW Steel XJWJF 70,646 66,210 6.7% 13,891 12,576 10.5% 5,783 5,753 0.5% 
Lanco Infratech LNIFF 19,491 16,133 20.8% 4,910 1,982 147.8% 1,530 750 104.0% 
Larsen & Toubro Limited LTOUF 94,826 93,983 0.9% 11,265 12,507 -9.9% 7,461 8,230 -9.3% 
LIC Hsg. Fin. LHFLF 3,610 3,957 -8.8% 3,789 3,843 -1.4% 2,565 2,659 -3.5% 
Lupin Limited LPMCF 15,432 15,910 -3.0% 2,898 3,023 -4.1% 2,101 2,340 -10.2% 
M & M MAHHF 67,335 67,385 -0.1% 8,973 8,827 1.6% 6,049 6,031 0.3% 
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Ltd. XMTNF 8,132 8,237 -1.3% 448 193 131.8% (8,500) (2,684) NM 
Mahindra Satyam XSYAF 14,339 13,931 2.9% 2,100 1,867 12.5% 2,257 1,569 43.8% 
Manappuram XMGPF 3,145 3,112 1.1% 1,727 1,572 9.9% 1,078 1,005 7.3% 
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Table 5: Estimates vs. the actuals for the Q ended Jun 30th 2011 
  Sales EBITDA PAT 
(Rs mn) BofA-ML Code Actual Estimates Variance Actual Estimates Variance Actual Estimates Variance 
Maruti Suzuki India MUDGF 83,199 81,570 2.0% 6,050 5,592 8.2% 5,492 4,121 33.3% 
Motherson Sumi XMSUF 23,002 21,770 5.7% 1,986 2,183 -9.0% 674 808 -16.6% 
Mundra Port & SEZ XMANF 5,296 5,413 -2.2% 3,629 3,775 -3.9% 2,562 2,515 1.9% 
Nagarjuna Construction Co NGRJF 11,415 12,169 -6.2% 1,165 1,181 -1.3% 233 290 -19.6% 
Neyveli Lignite Corporation NEYVF 12,106 12,366 -2.1% 4,088 5,576 -26.7% 2,839 3,544 -19.9% 
NTPC Ltd NTHPF 144,120 133,680 7.8% 31,031 30,871 0.5% 20,916 19,786 5.7% 
OBC ORBCF 10,183 9,906 2.8% 8,014 7,097 12.9% 3,547 2,828 25.4% 
Oberoi Realty XRXOF 1,609 2,311 -30.4% 903 1,405 -35.7% 1,058 1,242 -14.8% 
Oil India Ltd. XLCRF 23,661 24,081 -1.7% 12,412 12,005 3.4% 8,496 8,099 4.9% 
Omaxe Ltd XOMXF 3,291 4,530 -27.4% 573 421 36.1% 200 145 38.3% 
Persistent  XPSYF 2,238 2,276 -1.7% 401 445 -9.9% 276 286 -3.5% 
Petronet LNG Ltd POLNF 46,233 43,049 7.4% 4,381 3,691 18.7% 2,567 2,069 24.1% 
Piramal Healthcare Limited XNIGF 4,410 5,150 -14.4% 72 618 -88.3% 900 1,365 -34.1% 
PNB PUJBF 41,989 30,194 39.1% 24,739 24,310 1.8% 11,051 11,547 -4.3% 
Puravankara XPJVF 1,904 1,707 11.5% 455 325 39.8% 311 225 38.2% 
Ranbaxy XIZZF 20,545 18,828 9.1% 1,817 2,448 -25.8% 1,584 1,476 7.3% 
REC XULEF 9,097 8,436 7.8% 9,207 8,816 4.4% 6,620 6,509 1.7% 
Reliance Communication Ltd RLCMF 49,400 53,943 -8.4% 16,020 16,125 -0.7% 1,574 3,018 -47.8% 
Reliance Industries Ltd. XRELF 810,180 669,622 21.0% 99,260 105,967 -6.3% 56,610 56,208 0.7% 
Reliance Infrastructure RCTDF 34,335 24,456 40.4% 4,690 3,019 55.3% 4,305 2,542 69.3% 
SBI SBINF 96,995 85,846 13.0% 72,424 68,075 6.4% 15,836 20,554 -23.0% 
Sesa Goa XSGAF 21,089 26,910 -21.6% 11,474 14,489 -20.8% 8,421 11,570 -27.2% 
Shree Cements Limited SREEF 10,340 9,825 5.2% 2,591 2,709 -4.4% 550 636 -13.6% 
Shree Renuka Sugars Ltd SRNKF 22,401 19,500 14.9% 4,324 4,800 -9.9% 1,860 1,225 51.8% 
Shriram Trans. Fin. SHTFF 8,623 7,948 8.5% 6,945 6,185 12.3% 3,473 3,340 4.0% 
Sobha Developers SBDRF 3,179 3,168 0.3% 623 618 0.9% 309 362 -14.7% 
SpiceJet MDLFF 9,456 8,420 12.3% 652 410 58.9% (720) (668) NM 
Steel Authority of India SLAUF 109,260 110,915 -1.5% 13,123 19,601 -33.0% 8,381 12,127 -30.9% 
Sterlite XTNDF 98,240 83,447 17.7% 27,583 24,264 13.7% 15,306 14,102 8.5% 
Sun Pharma XPUCF 16,357 16,582 -1.4% 5,474 5,386 1.6% 5,010 4,864 3.0% 
Sun TV SUTVF 4,540 4,593 -1.2% 3,659 3,760 -2.7% 1,876 1,836 2.2% 
Suzlon Energy Limited XZULF 43,797 35,024 25.0% 4,369 1,301 235.7% 67 (2,582) NM 
Tata Consultancy Svs Ltd TACSF 107,970 106,902 1.0% 30,310 30,091 0.7% 23,809 22,313 6.7% 
Tata Motors Ltd. TENJF 335,724 326,057 3.0% 44,677 46,624 -4.2% 20,566 19,741 4.2% 
Tata Power (Cons) XTAWF 58,245 54,931 6.0% 14,234 12,780 11.4% 3,406 4,774 -28.6% 
Tata Steel Ltd TAELF 330,000 323,207 2.1% 44,229 43,188 2.4% 14,717 17,810 -17.4% 
Tech Mahindra Ltd TMHAF 12,424 13,089 -5.1% 1,916 2,604 -26.4% 1,311 1,730 -24.2% 
TVS Motor XFKMF 17,460 16,682 4.7% 1,171 1,006 16.4% 588 484 21.5% 
UBI UBOIF 15,902 15,937 -0.2% 11,658 11,642 0.1% 4,644 5,041 -7.9% 
UltraTech Cement Ltd XDJNF 43,654 43,988 -0.8% 11,881 11,359 4.6% 6,831 6,100 12.0% 
Unitech Limited UTKIF 5,959 7,917 -24.7% 1,198 2,323 -48.4% 983 1,459 -32.6% 
Videsh Sanchar Nigam Ltd. VSLSF 32,571 30,779 5.8% 3,264 3,617 -9.8% (2,182) (1,288) NM 
Wipro Ltd. WIPRF 84,929 83,416 1.8% 17,290 16,757 3.2% 13,349 13,342 0.1% 
Yes Bk YESBF 3,542 3,481 1.7% 3,251 3,355 -3.1% 2,161 2,047 5.6% 
ZEE  XZETF 6,983 7,665 -8.9% 1,560 1,808 -13.7% 1,512 1,371 10.3% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 
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Table 6: Summary results for the Quarter ended Jun 30th 2011 
 ML  QRQ Price Sales % change EBITDA % change Net Profit % change 
(Rs mn) Symbol Rating 17-Aug-11 Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ 
Automobile                  
Ashok Leyland XDBVF C-3-7 25 23,480 24,955 6.3% -34.8% 2,354 2,352 -0.1% -53.9% 1,226 768 -37.4% -74.2% 
Bajaj Auto Ltd XBJBF C-3-7 1,456 38,901 47,773 22.8% 13.7% 7,769 9,108 17.2% 5.7% 5,901 7,111 20.5% 5.2% 
Apollo Tyres XAPYF B-1-8 56 18,207 28,224 55.0% 3.4% 1,985 2,403 21.0% 4.0% 742 771 3.9% -9.6% 
Eicher Motors XEICF C-1-7 1,330 10,409 12,984 24.7% -6.6% 855 1,262 47.5% -22.3% 552 763 38.3% 4.1% 
Hero Honda HRHDF C-1-7 1,890 42,966 56,803 32.2% 5.4% 6,025 6,407 6.3% -1.9% 4,917 5,579 13.5% 11.2% 
Mahindra & Mahindra  MAHHF C-2-7 732 51,601 67,335 30.5% -0.7% 7,756 8,973 15.7% 4.1% 5,624 6,049 7.6% -0.3% 
Maruti Suzuki MUDGF C-1-7 1,225 80,507 83,199 3.3% -15.7% 6,768 6,050 -10.6% -22.6% 5,305 5,492 3.5% -16.8% 
Tata Motors TENJF C-1-7 802 270,556 335,724 24.1% -5.7% 39,533 44,677 13.0% -7.3% (548) 20,566 NM -16.9% 
Tata Motors (Standalone) TENJF1   104,163 118,979 14.2% -18.5% 11,738 9,986 -14.9% -22.2% 4,598 4,013 -12.7% -36.3% 
TVS Motor XFKMF C-2-7 52 13,930 17,460 25.3% 6.9% 898 1,171 30.5% 28.3% 404 588 45.6% 41.1% 
Cement                  
ACC ADCLF C-3-7 991 21,669 25,390 17.2% -0.7% 5,510 5,475 -0.6% -1.9% 3,495 3,281 -6.1% -6.3% 
Grasim Industries  GRSJF C-2-7 2,096 50,552 58,721 16.2% -8.1% 13,039 15,754 20.8% 2.4% 5,751 7,517 30.7% -14.5% 
India Cement INIAF C-3-7 68 8,807 10,568 20.0% 5.9% 1,001 2,417 141.6% 35.2% 250 1,020 308.3% 84.5% 
Ambuja Cements Ltd AMBUF C-3-7 133 20,476 21,733 6.1% -1.5% 6,032 5,826 -3.4% -4.7% 3,912 3,475 -11.2% -14.7% 
Shree Cement SREEF C-2-7 1,631 9,445 10,340 9.5% -3.4% 2,895 2,591 -10.5% -12.4% 1,059 550 NM -16.3% 
Ultratrech Cemco XDJNF C-3-7 1023 39898 43654 9.4% -2.8% 9997 11881 18.8% 16.4% 5577 6831 22.5% -6.0% 
Healthcare                  
Biocon Ltd BCLTF C-2-7 328 6,622 4,417 -33.3% -37.1% 1,333 1,203 -9.8% -16.2% 768 700 -8.9% -30.6% 
Cadila Healthcare CDLHF C-3-7 845 10,551 11,735 11.2% 0.4% 2,186 2,302 5.3% 25.4% 1,992 2,298 15.4% 28.4% 
Ranbaxy XIZZF C-2-7 472 20,911 20,545 -1.8% -4.1% 4,168 1,817 -56.4% -54.9% 3,381 1,584 -53.1% -47.7% 
Divi's Laboratories XXQPF C-1-7 737 2,625 3,586 36.6% -25.1% 1,025 1,340 30.7% -30.9% 863 1,026 18.9% -41.4% 
Dr Reddy's Laboratories Ltd  DRYBF C-1-7 1,503 16,831 19,784 17.5% -1.9% 2,727 3,144 15.3% -12.8% 2,096 2,627 25.3% -21.5% 
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals XVQWF C-1-7 323 5,924 7,570 27.8% -4.4% 1,397 1,854 32.7% 386.6% 1,705 2,101 23.2% 171.1% 
IPCA Labs XBLAF C-1-7 319 4,180 5,299 26.8% 6.8% 712 952 33.7% -0.7% 411 547 33.2% -10.5% 
Aurobindo Pharma AUNPF C-1-7 146 8,836 10,580 19.7% -6.2% 1,717 1,640 -4.5% -23.4% 784 836 6.6% -30.8% 
Lupin LPMCF C-1-7 454 13,121 15,432 17.6% 2.1% 2,622 2,898 10.5% 7.8% 1,963 2,101 7.0% -7.5% 
GSK Pharma GXOLF C-3-7 2,135 4,979 5,615 12.8% -6.9% 1,817 1,870 2.9% -7.7% 1,396 1,517 8.7% -18.6% 
Sun Pharma XPUCF C-1-7 474 13,651 16,357 19.8% 11.8% 6,160 5,474 -11.1% 23.4% 5,643 5,010 -11.2% 13.2% 
Piramal Healthcare XNIGF C-3-7 381 8,424 4,410 -47.7% -21.1% 1,290 72 -94.4% -84.1% 807 900 11.5% -55.5% 
Industrials                  
ABB ABVFF C-3-7 779 14,631 17,125 17.0% -4.5% 893 955 7.0% -3.3% 540 453 -16.1% -21.4% 
Adani Enterprise ANIEF C-2-7 564 58,994 95,962 62.7% 5.3% 8,632 12,389 43.5% -20.8% 5,177 6,408 23.8% -31.2% 
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited  BHHEF C-1-7 1,766 66,010 72,715 10.2% -57.1% 9,650 11,132 15.4% -69.7% 6,677 8,155 22.1% -64.5% 
Larsen & Toubro LTOUF C-1-7 1,625 78,312 94,826 21.1% -38.4% 10,050 11,265 12.1% -51.9% 6,653 7,461 12.1% -50.4% 
Nagarjuna Construction NGRJF C-1-7 55 10,865 11,415 5.1% -21.3% 1,058 1,165 10.2% -11.0% 414 233 -43.7% -34.6% 
IVRCL Infrastructure IIFRF C-1-7 39 11,064 11,262 1.8% -45.1% 1,008 856 -15.1% -60.6% 281 42 -85.0% -95.4% 
Jaiprakash Ass JPRKF C-1-7 57 31,742 31,423 -1.0% -19.5% 6,421 7,373 14.8% -4.7% 1,058 1,072 1.3% -62.8% 
Suzlon XZULF C-1-7 38 24,044 43,797 82.2% -31.5% (3,997) 4,369 NM -37.0% (7,287) 67 NM NM 
Lanco Infra LNIFF C-1-9 17 21,256 19,491 -8.3% -5.1% 5,594 4,910 -12.2% 13.0% 2,933 1,530 -47.8% -70.3% 
GMR Industries GMRLF C-2-9 29 12,313 18,636 51.3% -5.0% 3,775 5,139 36.1% 16.6% 318 (447) NM NM 
ILFS Transport Network XTPSF C-1-7 188 7,761 10,930 40.8% -34.0% 2,615 3,312 26.7% -19.5% 1,060 1,184 11.7% -30.5% 
GVK Power GVPWF C-1-9 18 4,899 6,123 25.0% 32.6% 1,263 1,397 10.7% 33.8% 334 589 76.4% 60.1% 
Mundra Port XMANF B-2-8 140 4157 5296 27.4% 1.0% 2895 3629 25.3% 1.9% 2159 2562 18.7% -3.2% 
Media                  
DB Corp Ltd XDDCF C-1-7 98 2,970 3,537 19.1% 11.4% 1,119 1,004 -10.3% 26.1% 663 612 -7.7% 35.4% 
Jagran Prakashan Ltd JGRPF C-1-7 99 756 989 30.8% 8.6% 902 820 -9.1% 14.8% 556 497 -10.6% 21.5% 



 

17 August 2011 
 

  
 India Strategy 

10 Table 6: Summary results for the Quarter ended Jun 30th 2011 
 ML  QRQ Price Sales % change EBITDA % change Net Profit % change 
(Rs mn) Symbol Rating 17-Aug-11 Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ 
Zee Telefilms Limited XZETF C-1-7 99 6,770 6,983 3.1% -12.5% 1,870 1,560 -16.6% -31.2% 1,345 1,512 12.4% -26.0% 
Sun TV SUTVF C-2-7 100 4,400 4,540 3.2% -1.7% 3,599 3,659 1.7% -4.6% 1,710 1,876 9.7% -4.2% 
Metals                  
Hindalco HNDFF C-2-7 144 51,783 60,309 16.5% -11.9% 8,325 8,671 4.2% -5.2% 5,344 5,978 11.9% -14.2% 
JSW Steel XJWJF C-3-7 645 46,415 70,646 52.2% 0.5% 9,958 13,891 39.5% -12.1% 3,503 5,783 65.1% -30.5% 
JSPL XJDLF C-3-7 513 30,010 39,441 31.4% 2.3% 15,648 16,257 3.9% -5.9% 9,570 9,330 -2.5% -6.9% 
SAIL SLAUF C-3-7 105 91,333 109,260 19.6% -10.2% 18,442 13,123 -28.8% -41.6% 11,780 8,381 -28.9% -42.2% 
Sesa Goa XSGAF C-3-7 231 24,131 21,089 -12.6% -41.8% 15,507 11,474 -26.0% -45.8% 13,366 8,421 -37.0% -42.3% 
Coal India XOXCF C-2-7 387 114,356 144,991 NM 4.0% 29,244 48,197 NM 16.8% 25,370 41,308 NM -1.7% 
Sterlite Industries XTNDF C-1-7 132 59,703 98,240 64.5% -1.8% 14,974 27,583 84.2% -9.8% 9,046 15,306 69.2% -21.8% 
Tata Steel (Cons) TAELF C-3-7 469 271,948 330,000 21.3% -2.4% 44,326 44,229 -0.2% 14.4% 18,851 14,717 NM 8.0% 
Tata Steel (Standalone) TAELF1   65,515 78,603 20.0% -5.8% 30,669 31,032 1.2% 6.4% 15,794 17,077 8.1% 0.0% 
Oil & Gas                  
BPCL XBPCF C-2-7 688 342,325 461,177 34.7% 1.9% (14,059) (21,861) NM NM (17,181) (25,619) NM NM 
GAIL XGLAF C-3-7 434 71,158 88,890 24.9% -0.2% 14,546 15,772 8.4% 22.5% 8,869 9,847 11.0% 25.7% 
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd GJRSF C-1-7 100 2,545 2,876 13.0% 11.5% 2,408 2,652 10.1% 14.0% 1,051 1,374 30.7% 283.8% 
HPCL XHTPF C-1-7 378 292,199 407,980 39.6% 2.3% (15,339) (26,873) NM NM (18,829) (30,815) NM NM 
Oil India XLCRF C-1-7 1,325 15,742 23,661 50.3% 12.9% 6,895 12,412 80.0% 32.4% 5,011 8,496 69.5% 51.0% 
Petronet LNG Ltd POLNF C-3-7 165 25,260 46,233 83.0% 16.0% 2,477 4,381 76.9% 24.7% 1,114 2,567 130.5% 24.4% 
Reliance Industries XRELF B-1-7 759 582,280 810,180 39.1% 11.5% 93,420 99,260 6.3% 0.8% 48,510 56,610 16.7% 5.3% 
Software                  
Mahindra Satyam XSYAF C-3-9 73 12480 14339 14.9% 4.3% 1214 2100 73.0% 17.8% 1063 2257 112.3% -8.1% 
HCL Technologies XHCLF C-1-8 412 33,723 42,993 27.5% 3.9% 6,044 7,729 27.9% 11.9% 3,150 4,916 56.1% 10.3% 
Hexaware Tech XFTCF C-1-7 81 2,512 3,341 33.0% 4.9% 170 511 200.6% 12.3% 172 603 250.6% 12.1% 
Infosys Technologies Ltd INFYF C-1-7 2,399 61,980 74,850 20.8% 3.2% 19,600 21,740 10.9% -6.3% 14,879 17,220 15.7% -5.3% 
Infotech India IFKFF C-2-7 119 2,529 3,467 37.1% 6.4% 404 435 7.7% -6.9% 328 269 -18.0% -27.3% 
Persistent Systems Ltd XPSYF C-1-8 302 1,811 2,238 23.6% 5.2% 344 401 16.5% 5.3% 345 276 -20.1% -16.7% 
TCS TACSF C-1-7 974 82,173 107,970 31.4% 6.3% 24,088 30,310 25.8% -1.4% 18,633 23,809 27.8% 0.0% 
Tech Mahindra TMHAF C-2-7 728 11,337 12,424 9.6% -1.5% 2,127 1,916 -9.9% -26.0% 1,443 1,311 -9.1% -37.0% 
Wipro WIPRF C-2-7 340 71,906 84,929 18.1% 2.7% 16,376 17,290 5.6% 1.3% 13,003 13,349 2.7% -2.9% 
Telecom                  
Bharti Televenture BHTIF C-2-7 396 122,308 169,749 38.8% 4.4% 44,456 57,058 28.3% 4.1% 16,815 12,151 -27.7% -13.3% 
Idea Cellular IDEAF C-2-9 92 36,505 45,158 23.7% 7.6% 8,851 11,991 35.5% 15.4% 2,014 1,773 -12.0% -35.4% 
MTNL XMTNF C-3-7 38 9,530 8,132 -14.7% 0.7% 1,864 448 NM NM (4,514) (8,500) NM NM 
Reliance Communication RLCMF C-3-7 78 51,091 49,400 -3.3% -7.3% 16,319 16,020 -1.8% 0.6% 2,508 1,574 -37.2% -6.6% 
Tata Communications VSLSF C-3-8 204 28,845 32,571 12.9% 6.1% 2,598 3,264 25.7% -8.2% (2,814) (2,182) NM NM 
Utilities                  
JP Power XJSHF C-1-9 38 1903 2753 44.7% 86.0% 1613 2467 53.0% 100.4% 465 696 49.8% 305.1% 
Adani Power XADPF C-1-9 89 3,531 8,187 131.8% -4.3% 2,132 4,102 92.4% -20.0% 1,145 1,769 54.5% 1.5% 
National Thermal Power Corp NTHPF C-3-7 175 129,052 144,120 11.7% -1.8% 28,573 31,031 8.6% -8.2% 19,310 20,916 8.3% -25.3% 
Neyveli Lignite Corporation NEYVF C-3-7 85 11,454 12,106 5.7% -0.1% 4,773 4,088 -14.3% -40.0% 3,421 2,839 -17.0% -47.8% 
Reliance Infra RCTDF C-1-7 456 21,890 34,335 56.9% 47.4% 2,535 4,690 85.0% 79.6% 2,463 4,305 74.8% 41.4% 
Tata Power Company Ltd. XTAWF C-2-7 1,080 51,698 58,245 12.7% 17.0% 11,239 14,234 26.7% 21.8% 4,233 3,406 -19.5% -35.1% 
Real Estate                  
HDIL XGHSF C-2-8 104 4,509 5,022 11.4% -4.1% 2,674 2,658 -0.6% 4.0% 2,344 2,091 -10.8% 6.0% 
DLF Limited XVDUF B-1-8 189 20,290 24,458 20.5% -8.8% 9,800 11,110 13.4% 66.8% 4,110 3,583 -12.8% 4.0% 
Unitech Limited UTKIF B-2-8 28 8,286 5,959 -28.1% -43.5% 2,938 1,198 -59.2% -28.9% 1,800 983 -45.4% -4.1% 
Indiabulls Real Estate IBELF C-1-8 75 1,717 2,419 40.9% -56.9% 217 301 38.9% -69.1% 206 660 221.2% 462.5% 
Sobha Developers SBDRF C-1-7 235 3,180 3,179 0.0% -7.7% 626 623 -0.5% -3.7% 343 309 -9.9% -23.7% 
Puravankara XPJVF C-1-7 66 1,163 1,904 63.7% 22.7% 390 455 16.5% 64.7% 367 311 -15.2% 84.3% 
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Table 6: Summary results for the Quarter ended Jun 30th 2011 
 ML  QRQ Price Sales % change EBITDA % change Net Profit % change 
(Rs mn) Symbol Rating 17-Aug-11 Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ 
Oberoi Realty XRXOF C-1-7 229 1,599 1,609 0.6% -39.7% 845 903 6.9% -37.7% 798 1,058 32.6% -23.1% 
Anant Raj XNRJF C-1-7 59 1,034 838 -19.0% 32.1% 569 493 -13.4% 8.4% 459 351 -23.5% 14.5% 
Jaypee Infratech XJAYF C-1-8 40 5,970 6,170 3.4% -13.7% 4,940 2,974 -39.8% -10.2% 3,948 2,378 -39.8% -4.9% 
Brigade Enterprises XBDGF C-1-7 66 925 1,678 81.4% 83.8% 178 460 158.6% 252.8% 115 242 110.4% -11.2% 
Omaxe Ltd XOMXF C-3-9 126 2,529 3,291 30.1% -41.9% 485 573 18.3% 151.3% 217 200 -7.9% 71.2% 
Ansal Properties Ltd ANSFF C-3-8 30 2,508 2,970 18.4% -9.3% 936 573 -38.8% 47.3% 369 217 -41.1% 75.7% 
Sugar                  
Shree Renuka Sugars SRNKF C-1-7 58 19,995 22,401 12.0% 21.7% 1,626 4,324 165.9% 55.3% 903 1,860 106.0% 219.6% 
Balrampur Chini BMPRF C-3-8 54 5,388 5,637 4.6% 20.1% 626 443 -29.3% -78.5% 111 (199) NM NM 
Others                  
Container Corp CIDFF B-3-7 994 9,159 9,490 3.6% -4.7% 2,470 2,597 5.1% 11.4% 1,935 2,342 21.0% 16.4% 
SpiceJet MDLFF C-3-9 24 7,169 9,456 31.9% 24.6% 1,630 652 -60.0% 31.2% 552 (720) NM NM 
Jet Airways JTAIF C-3-9 350 29,650 35,416 19.4% 9.0% 6,044 3,287 -45.6% -4.3% 35 (1,232) NM NM 
Exide Indus Ltd XEDRF C-1-7 158 11,521 12,444 8.0% -0.3% 2,632 2,223 -15.5% -4.9% 1,653 1,632 -1.3% -0.3% 
Motherson Sumi XMSUF C-1-7 226 19,049 23,002 20.8% -2.4% 1,805 1,986 10.0% -28.6% 595 674 13.2% -51.5% 
Aditya Birla Nuvo ADYAF C-1-7 874 38,570 47,675 23.6% 14.9% 5,137 7,475 45.5% 1.2% 1,489 2,532 70.1% -13.8% 
Havells HVLIF C-1-7 347 13,557 14,959 10.3% -3.5% 1,161 1,433 23.4% -26.0% 510 796 56.2% 189.5% 
Cummins CUIDF C-3-7 599 9,279 10,453 12.6% -0.4% 1,975 1,856 -6.0% 0.4% 1,401 1,257 -10.3% -12.7% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 

 
 
Table 7: Summary results for financials for the Quarter ended Jun 30th 2011 
 ML  QRQ Price Net Interest Income % change Operating Profits % change Net Profit % change 
(Rs mn) Symbol Rating 17-Aug-11 Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ Jun 10 A Jun 11 A YoY QoQ 
Financials                  
Bank of Baroda BKBAF C-2-7 801 18,580 22,972 23.6% -12.1% 15,279 18,313 19.9% -5.9% 8,592 10,329 20.2% -20.2% 
Bank of India XDIIF C-3-7 323 17,405 18,411 5.8% -20.2% 14,106 13,960 -1.0% 15.8% 7,251 5,176 -28.6% 4.9% 
Canara Bank CNRKF C-3-7 448 17,278 17,931 3.8% -9.1% 14,833 12,704 -14.4% -25.0% 10,134 7,259 -28.4% -19.2% 
Corporation Bank XCRRF C-1-7 451 6,976 7,076 1.4% -7.1% 6,204 5,764 -7.1% -22.8% 3,338 3,515 5.3% 1.8% 
Federal Bank XFDRF C-1-7 383 4,133 4,598 11.2% 2.7% 3,353 3,541 5.6% 1.1% 1,319 1,462 10.9% -14.9% 
HDFC Bank XHDFF C-1-7 456 24,007 24,480 2.0% -13.8% 17,487 20,334 16.3% -3.0% 8,117 10,850 33.7% -2.7% 
HDFC Ltd. HGDFF C-1-7 645 9,353 10,948 17.1% -16.2% 9,816 11,935 21.6% -24.4% 6,946 8,445 21.6% -26.0% 
Manappuram XMGPF C-1-7 53 1,422 3,145 121.2% 7.7% 723 1,727 138.8% 18.7% 462 1,078 133.6% 5.9% 
IDFC Ltd. IFDFF C-3-7 115 6,130 6,050 -1.3% -2.2% 4,888 4,910 0.4% -3.0% 3,351 3,140 -6.3% 9.5% 
ICICI Bank ICIJF C-1-7 936 19,911 24,109 21.1% -3.9% 21,881 22,340 2.1% -3.1% 10,260 13,322 29.8% -8.3% 
Oriental Bank of Commerce ORBCF C-1-7 325 10,572 10,183 -3.7% 0.5% 8,223 8,014 -2.5% -4.9% 3,633 3,547 -2.4% 6.3% 
Punjab National Bank PUJBF C-1-7 1,068 26,186 41,989 60.4% 38.6% 20,982 24,739 17.9% -1.3% 10,683 11,051 3.4% -8.0% 
State Bank of India SBINF C-1-7 2,197 73,037 96,995 32.8% 20.4% 61,344 72,424 18.1% 19.1% 29,142 15,836 -45.7% NM 
Union Bank UBOIF C-3-7 262 13,481 15,902 18.0% -7.4% 10,437 11,658 11.7% 34.1% 6,014 4,644 -22.8% -22.3% 
Axis Bank XAXSF C-2-7 1,212 15,138 17,241 13.9% 1.4% 14,501 15,585 7.5% -14.4% 7,419 9,424 27.0% -7.6% 
Yes Bank YESBF C-1-7 297 2,621 3,542 35.1% 1.6% 2,490 3,251 30.6% -6.8% 1,564 2,161 38.2% 6.3% 
Indian Bank INDIF C-1-7 216 9,266 10,300 11.2% -7.3% 8,378 7,811 -6.8% -13.5% 3,681 4,069 10.5% -7.3% 
REC XULEF C-1-7 187 7,758 9,097 17.3% 6.5% 7,933 9,207 16.1% -2.7% 5,874 6,620 12.7% -5.5% 
Shriram Transport Finance SHTFF C-1-7 598 7,133 8,623 20.9% 6.2% 5,626 6,945 23.4% 9.6% 2,889 3,473 20.2% 2.0% 
Indiabulls Financial Services IBLFF C-1-7 160 2,650 3,570 34.7% -6.2% 1,998 3,006 50.4% 23.4% 1,336 2,220 66.2% -6.0% 
LIC Housing Finance LHFLF C-1-7 211 2,943 3,610 22.7% -14.1% 2,983 3,789 27.0% -15.5% 2,120 2,565 21.0% -18.5% 
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research 
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Link to Definitions 
Macro 
Click here for definitions of commonly used terms. 

 

 

 

 

Special Disclosures 
In accordance with the SEBI (Foreign Institutional Investors) Regulations and with 
guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), foreign 
investors (individuals as well as institutional) that wish to transact the common 
stock of Indian companies must have applied to, and have been approved by 
SEBI and the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Each investor who transacts common 
stock of Indian companies will be required to certify approval as a foreign 
institutional investor or as a sub-account of a foreign institutional investor by SEBI 
and RBI. Certain other entities are also entitled to transact common stock of 
Indian companies under the Indian laws relating to investment by foreigners. BofA 
Merrill Lynch reserves the right to refuse copy of research on common stock of 
Indian companies to a person not resident in India. American Depositary Receipts 
(ADR) representing such common stock are not subject to these Indian law 
restrictions and may be transacted by investors in accordance with the applicable 
laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Global Depository Receipts (GDR) and the Global 
Depository Shares of Indian companies, Indian limited liability corporations, have 
not been registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and may 
only be transacted by persons in the United States who are Qualified Institutional 
Buyers (QIBs) within the meaning of Rule 144A under the Securities Act. 
Accordingly, no copy of any research report on Indian companies' GDRs will be 
made available to persons who are not QIBs. 

DSP Merrill Lynch Limited 
SEBI Regn no. : BSE - INB/INF 011348134 NSE – INB/INF 231348138 
Address – Mafatlal Centre, 8th Floor, Nariman Point, Mumbai, India. 400021 
Tel : +91 22 6632 8000 
 
 

http://research1.ml.com/C?q=cswu-bpSETTph0EWntCEGQ
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Important Disclosures  
      

FUNDAMENTAL EQUITY OPINION KEY: Opinions include a Volatility Risk Rating, an Investment Rating and an Income Rating. VOLATILITY RISK 
RATINGS, indicators of potential price fluctuation, are: A - Low, B - Medium and C - High. INVESTMENT RATINGS reflect the analyst’s assessment of a 
stock’s: (i) absolute total return potential and (ii) attractiveness for investment relative to other stocks within its Coverage Cluster (defined below). There 
are three investment ratings: 1 - Buy stocks are expected to have a total return of at least 10% and are the most attractive stocks in the coverage cluster; 
2 - Neutral stocks are expected to remain flat or increase in value and are less attractive than Buy rated stocks and 3 - Underperform stocks are the least 
attractive stocks in a coverage cluster. Analysts assign investment ratings considering, among other things, the 0-12 month total return expectation for a 
stock and the firm’s guidelines for ratings dispersions (shown in the table below). The current price objective for a stock should be referenced to better 
understand the total return expectation at any given time. The price objective reflects the analyst’s view of the potential price appreciation (depreciation). 
Investment rating Total return expectation (within 12-month period of date of initial rating) Ratings dispersion guidelines for coverage cluster* 

Buy ≥ 10% ≤ 70% 
Neutral ≥ 0% ≤ 30% 

Underperform N/A ≥ 20% 
* Ratings dispersions may vary from time to time where BofA Merrill Lynch Research believes it better reflects the investment prospects of stocks in a Coverage Cluster. 

INCOME RATINGS, indicators of potential cash dividends, are: 7 - same/higher (dividend considered to be secure), 8 - same/lower (dividend not considered 
to be secure) and 9 - pays no cash dividend. Coverage Cluster is comprised of stocks covered by a single analyst or two or more analysts sharing a common 
industry, sector, region or other classification(s). A stock’s coverage cluster is included in the most recent BofA Merrill Lynch Comment referencing the stock.  
 

BofA Merrill Lynch Research personnel (including the analyst(s) responsible for this report) receive compensation based upon, among other factors, the overall 
profitability of Bank of America Corporation, including profits derived from investment banking revenues.   
 

Other Important Disclosures 
 

Officers of MLPF&S or one or more of its affiliates (other than research analysts) may have a financial interest in securities of the issuer(s) or in related 
investments. 

BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research policies relating to conflicts of interest are described at http://www.ml.com/media/43347.pdf. 
"BofA Merrill Lynch" includes Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated ("MLPF&S") and its affiliates. Investors should contact their BofA 

Merrill Lynch representative or Merrill Lynch Global Wealth Management financial advisor if they have questions concerning this report. 
Information relating to Non-US affiliates of BofA Merrill Lynch and Distribution of Affiliate Research Reports: 
MLPF&S distributes, or may in the future distribute, research reports of the following non-US affiliates in the US (short name: legal name): Merrill Lynch 

(France): Merrill Lynch Capital Markets (France) SAS; Merrill Lynch (Frankfurt): Merrill Lynch International Bank Ltd., Frankfurt Branch; Merrill Lynch (South Africa): 
Merrill Lynch South Africa (Pty) Ltd.; Merrill Lynch (Milan): Merrill Lynch International Bank Limited; MLI (UK): Merrill Lynch International; Merrill Lynch (Australia): 
Merrill Lynch Equities (Australia) Limited; Merrill Lynch (Hong Kong): Merrill Lynch (Asia Pacific) Limited; Merrill Lynch (Singapore): Merrill Lynch (Singapore) Pte 
Ltd.; Merrill Lynch (Canada): Merrill Lynch Canada Inc; Merrill Lynch (Mexico): Merrill Lynch Mexico, SA de CV, Casa de Bolsa; Merrill Lynch (Argentina): Merrill 
Lynch Argentina SA; Merrill Lynch (Japan): Merrill Lynch Japan Securities Co., Ltd.; Merrill Lynch (Seoul): Merrill Lynch International Incorporated (Seoul Branch); 
Merrill Lynch (Taiwan): Merrill Lynch Securities (Taiwan) Ltd.; DSP Merrill Lynch (India): DSP Merrill Lynch Limited; PT Merrill Lynch (Indonesia): PT Merrill Lynch 
Indonesia; Merrill Lynch (Israel): Merrill Lynch Israel Limited; Merrill Lynch (Russia): Merrill Lynch CIS Limited, Moscow; Merrill Lynch (Turkey): Merrill Lynch Yatirim 
Bankasi A.S.; Merrill Lynch (Dubai): Merrill Lynch International, Dubai Branch; MLPF&S (Zürich rep. office): MLPF&S Incorporated Zürich representative office; 
Merrill Lynch (Spain): Merrill Lynch Capital Markets Espana, S.A.S.V.; Merrill Lynch (Brazil): Bank of America Merrill Lynch Banco Múltiplo S.A. 

This research report has been approved for publication and is distributed in the United Kingdom to professional clients and eligible counterparties (as each is 
defined in the rules of the Financial Services Authority) by Merrill Lynch International and Banc of America Securities Limited (BASL), which are authorized and 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority and has been approved for publication and is distributed in the United Kingdom to retail clients (as defined in the rules 
of the Financial Services Authority) by Merrill Lynch International Bank Limited, London Branch, which is authorized by the Central Bank of Ireland and is subject to 
limited regulation by the Financial Services Authority – details about the extent of its regulation by the Financial Services Authority are available from it on request; 
has been considered and distributed in Japan by Merrill Lynch Japan Securities Co., Ltd., a registered securities dealer under the Financial Instruments and 
Exchange Act in Japan; is distributed in Hong Kong by Merrill Lynch (Asia Pacific) Limited, which is regulated by the Hong Kong SFC and the Hong Kong Monetary 
Authority; is issued and distributed in Taiwan by Merrill Lynch Securities (Taiwan) Ltd.; is issued and distributed in India by DSP Merrill Lynch Limited; and is issued 
and distributed in Singapore by Merrill Lynch International Bank Limited (Merchant Bank) and Merrill Lynch (Singapore) Pte Ltd. (Company Registration No.’s F 
06872E and 198602883D respectively) and Bank of America Singapore Limited (Merchant Bank). Merrill Lynch International Bank Limited (Merchant Bank) and 
Merrill Lynch (Singapore) Pte Ltd. are regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Merrill Lynch Equities (Australia) Limited (ABN 65 006 276 795), AFS 
License 235132 provides this report in Australia in accordance with section 911B of the Corporations Act 2001 and neither it nor any of its affiliates involved in 
preparing this research report is an Authorised Deposit-Taking Institution under the Banking Act 1959 nor regulated by the Australian Prudential Regulation 
Authority. No approval is required for publication or distribution of this report in Brazil. Merrill Lynch (Dubai) is authorized and regulated by the Dubai Financial 
Services Authority (DFSA). Research reports prepared and issued by Merrill Lynch (Dubai) are prepared and issued in accordance with the requirements of the 
DFSA conduct of business rules. 

Merrill Lynch (Frankfurt) distributes this report in Germany. Merrill Lynch (Frankfurt) is regulated by BaFin. 
This research report has been prepared and issued by MLPF&S and/or one or more of its non-US affiliates. MLPF&S is the distributor of this research report in 

the US and accepts full responsibility for research reports of its non-US affiliates distributed to MLPF&S clients in the US. Any US person receiving this research 
report and wishing to effect any transaction in any security discussed in the report should do so through MLPF&S and not such foreign affiliates. 

General Investment Related Disclosures: 
This research report provides general information only. Neither the information nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer or an invitation to make an offer, 

to buy or sell any securities or other financial instrument or any derivative related to such securities or instruments (e.g., options, futures, warrants, and contracts for 
differences). This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation 
and the particular needs of any specific person. Investors should seek financial advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in financial instruments and 
implementing investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report and should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not be realized. 
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Any decision to purchase or subscribe for securities in any offering must be based solely on existing public information on such security or the information in the 
prospectus or other offering document issued in connection with such offering, and not on this report. 

Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this report, or recommended, offered or sold by Merrill Lynch, are not insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation and are not deposits or other obligations of any insured depository institution (including, Bank of America, N.A.). Investments in general and, 
derivatives, in particular, involve numerous risks, including, among others, market risk, counterparty default risk and liquidity risk. No security, financial instrument or 
derivative is suitable for all investors. In some cases, securities and other financial instruments may be difficult to value or sell and reliable information about the 
value or risks related to the security or financial instrument may be difficult to obtain. Investors should note that income from such securities and other financial 
instruments, if any, may fluctuate and that price or value of such securities and instruments may rise or fall and, in some cases, investors may lose their entire 
principal investment. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Levels and basis for taxation may change. 

This report may contain a short-term trading idea or recommendation, which highlights a specific near-term catalyst or event impacting the company or the 
market that is anticipated to have a short-term price impact on the equity securities of the company. Short-term trading ideas and recommendations are different 
from and do not affect a stock's fundamental equity rating, which reflects both a longer term total return expectation and attractiveness for investment relative to 
other stocks within its Coverage Cluster. Short-term trading ideas and recommendations may be more or less positive than a stock's fundamental equity rating. 

BofA Merrill Lynch is aware that the implementation of the ideas expressed in this report may depend upon an investor's ability to "short" securities or other 
financial instruments and that such action may be limited by regulations prohibiting or restricting "shortselling" in many jurisdictions. Investors are urged to seek 
advice regarding the applicability of such regulations prior to executing any short idea contained in this report. 

Foreign currency rates of exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or financial instrument mentioned in this report. Investors in 
such securities and instruments, including ADRs, effectively assume currency risk. 

UK Readers: The protections provided by the U.K. regulatory regime, including the Financial Services Scheme, do not apply in general to business coordinated 
by BofA Merrill Lynch entities located outside of the United Kingdom. BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research policies relating to conflicts of interest are described at 
http://www.ml.com/media/43347.pdf. 

Officers of MLPF&S or one or more of its affiliates (other than research analysts) may have a financial interest in securities of the issuer(s) or in related 
investments. 

MLPF&S or one of its affiliates is a regular issuer of traded financial instruments linked to securities that may have been recommended in this report. MLPF&S or 
one of its affiliates may, at any time, hold a trading position (long or short) in the securities and financial instruments discussed in this report. 

BofA Merrill Lynch, through business units other than BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, may have issued and may in the future issue trading ideas or 
recommendations that are inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect 
the different time frames, assumptions, views and analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and BofA Merrill Lynch is under no obligation to ensure that 
such other trading ideas or recommendations are brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. 

In the event that the recipient received this report pursuant to a contract between the recipient and MLPF&S for the provision of research services for a separate 
fee, and in connection therewith MLPF&S may be deemed to be acting as an investment adviser, such status relates, if at all, solely to the person with whom 
MLPF&S has contracted directly and does not extend beyond the delivery of this report (unless otherwise agreed specifically in writing by MLPF&S). MLPF&S is and 
continues to act solely as a broker-dealer in connection with the execution of any transactions, including transactions in any securities mentioned in this report. 

Copyright and General Information regarding Research Reports: 
Copyright 2011 Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated. All rights reserved. iQmethod, iQmethod 2.0, iQprofile, iQtoolkit, iQworks are service marks 

of Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. iQanalytics®, iQcustom®, iQdatabase® are registered service marks of Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. This research report is prepared for the 
use of BofA Merrill Lynch clients and may not be redistributed, retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or in part, or in any form or manner, without the express written 
consent of BofA Merrill Lynch. BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research reports are distributed simultaneously to internal and client websites and other portals by BofA 
Merrill Lynch and are not publicly-available materials. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. Receipt and review of this research report constitutes your 
agreement not to redistribute, retransmit, or disclose to others the contents, opinions, conclusion, or information contained in this report (including any investment 
recommendations, estimates or price targets) without first obtaining expressed permission from an authorized officer of BofA Merrill Lynch. 

Materials prepared by BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research personnel are based on public information. Facts and views presented in this material have not been 
reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other business areas of BofA Merrill Lynch, including investment banking personnel. BofA 
Merrill Lynch has established information barriers between BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research and certain business groups. As a result, BofA Merrill Lynch does not 
disclose certain client relationships with, or compensation received from, such companies in research reports. To the extent this report discusses any legal 
proceeding or issues, it has not been prepared as nor is it intended to express any legal conclusion, opinion or advice. Investors should consult their own legal 
advisers as to issues of law relating to the subject matter of this report. BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research personnel’s knowledge of legal proceedings in which any 
BofA Merrill Lynch entity and/or its directors, officers and employees may be plaintiffs, defendants, co-defendants or co-plaintiffs with or involving companies 
mentioned in this report is based on public information. Facts and views presented in this material that relate to any such proceedings have not been reviewed by, 
discussed with, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other business areas of BofA Merrill Lynch in connection with the legal proceedings or 
matters relevant to such proceedings. 

This report has been prepared independently of any issuer of securities mentioned herein and not in connection with any proposed offering of securities or as 
agent of any issuer of any securities. None of MLPF&S, any of its affiliates or their research analysts has any authority whatsoever to make any representation or 
warranty on behalf of the issuer(s). BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research policy prohibits research personnel from disclosing a recommendation, investment rating, or 
investment thesis for review by an issuer prior to the publication of a research report containing such rating, recommendation or investment thesis. 

Any information relating to the tax status of financial instruments discussed herein is not intended to provide tax advice or to be used by anyone to provide tax 
advice. Investors are urged to seek tax advice based on their particular circumstances from an independent tax professional. 

The information herein (other than disclosure information relating to BofA Merrill Lynch and its affiliates) was obtained from various sources and we do not 
guarantee its accuracy. This report may contain links to third-party websites. BofA Merrill Lynch is not responsible for the content of any third-party website or any 
linked content contained in a third-party website. Content contained on such third-party websites is not part of this report and is not incorporated by reference into 
this report. The inclusion of a link in this report does not imply any endorsement by or any affiliation with BofA Merrill Lynch. Access to any third-party website is at 
your own risk, and you should always review the terms and privacy policies at third-party websites before submitting any personal information to them. BofA Merrill 
Lynch is not responsible for such terms and privacy policies and expressly disclaims any liability for them. 

Certain outstanding reports may contain discussions and/or investment opinions relating to securities, financial instruments and/or issuers that are no longer 
current. Always refer to the most recent research report relating to a company or issuer prior to making an investment decision. 

In some cases, a company or issuer may be classified as Restricted or may be Under Review or Extended Review. In each case, investors should consider any 
investment opinion relating to such company or issuer (or its security and/or financial instruments) to be suspended or withdrawn and should not rely on the analyses 
and investment opinion(s) pertaining to such issuer (or its securities and/or financial instruments) nor should the analyses or opinion(s) be considered a solicitation of 
any kind. Sales persons and financial advisors affiliated with MLPF&S or any of its affiliates may not solicit purchases of securities or financial instruments that are 
Restricted or Under Review and may only solicit securities under Extended Review in accordance with firm policies. 

Neither BofA Merrill Lynch nor any officer or employee of BofA Merrill Lynch accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential damages or 
losses arising from any use of this report or its contents.    
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